
K01 to K99 
Awards

NIH 
CAREER DEVELOPMENT (K) 

AWARDS:

WHICH ONE(S) ARE RIGHT 
FOR YOU? 

**Slides will be made available to everyone who signs in today



Tuesday, September 13
Grant Writing Resources at Vanderbilt

UPCOMING POSTDOC CAFÉ:



 Year in postdoc

 Type of doctoral degree

 Citizenship status

 Type of career development award under consideration

A FEW QUESTIONS FOR THE AUDIENCE…



TRAINING AND CAREER TIMETABLE

NIH

Award TypesStage of Research Training / Career

Institutional Career Development Award (K12)

Predoctoral Individual Fellowship (F30/F31)

Postdoctoral Institutional Training Grant (T32)
Postdoctoral Individual Fellowship (F32)

Independent Scientist Research Grants 
(R01, P01, U01…)
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Predoctoral Institutional Training Grant (T32)

Mentored Career Development Award (K01, K99…)



GOAL OF 
CAREER DEVELOPMENT 

AWARDS:

FACILITATE YOUNG INVESTIGATORS IN 
PREPARING TO TRANSITION TO A STABLE 

INDEPENDENT RESEARCH POSITION



• Degree: Doctoral Degree (generally)
• Some (K08, K23)  require clinical degree

• Citizenship: different requirements for different award types

Read the Eligibility Section of the 
Funding Opportunity Announcements 
(FOAs) carefully !

ELIGIBILITY:
WHO CAN APPLY FOR K AWARDS?

NIH



NIH TRAINING WEBSITE

https://researchtraining.nih.gov/



NIH TRAINING WEBSITE: 
FUNDING FOR 

POSTDOCTORAL/RESIDENCY STAGE

https://researchtraining.nih.gov/career/postdoctoral-residency



OVERVIEW: TYPES OF NIH K AWARDS 
FOR POSTDOCS/JUNIOR FACULTY

 Institutional K Award: K12

 PhD scientists: K01, K22, K25

 Physician-scientists: K08, K23

 PhD or Physician-scientists: K99/R00

More about K12…



• Purpose: Enhance research career 
development for junior investigators training 
for careers in specific research areas. 

• Individuals are selected by the institution
• Programmatic approach

K12: INSTITUTIONAL MENTORED RESEARCH 
SCIENTIST DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM



• BIRCWH: Building Interdisciplinary Careers in Women’s Health

• VFRS: Vanderbilt Faculty Research Scholars
• Two previous programs merged: VCTRS & VPSD

• VCORCDP: Vanderbilt Clinical Oncology Research Career 
Development Program

• PCOR: The Vanderbilt Patient Centered Outcomes Research 
Career Knowledge, Education and Training Program

• Pediatrics K12 Mentored Research Scholars Program

VANDERBILT K12 PROGRAMS 
(INTERNAL & EXTERNAL FUNDING)

https://my.vanderbilt.edu/edgeforscholars/money/ 



K01: MENTORED RESEARCH SCIENTIST 
DEVELOPMENT AWARD

 For: Individuals with a research (non-clinical) 
doctorate

 Requires postdoctoral research experience

 Not an extension of postdoctoral training

 Varied NIH IC participation
 Enhance diversity in the workforce
 Re-entry to workforce
 Pursuit of new research area

12NIH



K08: MENTORED CLINICAL SCIENTIST 
DEVELOPMENT AWARD

 For: Individuals with a Clinical Doctorate 

 Ideal for individuals planning a career in basic or 
early translational research

13NIH



K22: RESEARCH CAREER AWARD FOR 
TRANSITION TO INDEPENDENCE

 For: Research or Clinical Doctorate 

 Varied NIH IC participation
 Some Institutes /Centers have phased out this award & use 

K99/R00 mechanism instead
 Some institutes / Centers use to fund intramural research 
 NINDS uses K22 to promote diversity in Neuroscience Research

Might include both mentored and independent 
phases (depends on Institute / Center)

14NIH



K23: MENTORED PATIENT-ORIENTED 
RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT AWARD

 For: Clinical Doctorate 

 Clinically trained professionals with a commitment 
to focus on patient-oriented research
 Patient-oriented research = research in which the investigator 

directly interacts with human subjects

Must have completed all clinical training prior to 
start of award

15NIH



K25: MENTORED QUANTITATIVE 
RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT AWARD

 For: those with Research Doctorate in 
Quantitative/Engineering Disciplines 

 Scientists from quantitative and engineering 
backgrounds interested in pursuing health-related 
research

 Postdocs and any level faculty are eligible to apply

16NIH



K99/R00: 
NIH PATHWAY TO INDEPENDENCE AWARD

• For those with Research Experience at the 
Postdoctoral Level
– K99: Mentored research experience (up to 2 years)
– R00: Transition to independence as jr. faculty (up to 3 years)

• **Applicants: no more than 4 years of postdoctoral 
research experience at the time of final application 

• **no citizenship requirement
17NIH

1 2 3 4 5

revisioninitial

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/contacts/parent_K99_R00.html



K99/R00: 
NIH PATHWAY TO INDEPENDENCE AWARD

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/contacts/parent_K99_R00.html



# CAREER DEVELOPMENT AWARDS 
(NATIONAL DATA)



• Candidate
–Career development plan
–Plans to evaluate progress

• Mentor
–Letters of Reference and Mentor(s) statements

• Research plan

• Environment & Institutional Commitment to the 
Candidate

MENTORED K AWARDS: 
SCORED REVIEW CRITERIA

NIH



MENTORED K AWARDS: 
ADDITIONAL REVIEW CRITERIA

• Additional Review Criteria
–Training in the Responsible Conduct of Research
–Protection for Human Subjects
– Inclusion of Women, Minorities, and Children
–Vertebrate Animals
–Biohazards
–Resubmission,  Renewal, Revision factors

• Additional Review Considerations
–Select Agents Research
–Resource Sharing Plans 
–Budget & Period of Support

21NIH



THE GOOD NEWS: FUNDING SUCCESS RATES ARE 
HIGHER FOR K AWARDS THAN R01 AWARDS 



23

SUCCESS RATES FOR INDIVIDUAL K AWARDS



 You can look up K 
success rates:
 K award type
 Institute / Center
 Fiscal Year

SUCCESS RATES FOR 
INDIVIDUAL K AWARDS

http://report.nih.gov/DisplayRePORT.aspx?rid=551 



COMMON FEATURES

Duration: 3-5 years
Depends on type of award and research progress

Mentor: Require a mentor, multiple mentors are OK

 Independent Support: Mentored K awardees are  
encouraged to apply for independent support (R01 
or equivalent) during K award

25NIH



COMMON FEATURES: 
APPOINTMENT & EFFORT

• Appointment: 
– Individual must have a full-time appointment at institution

• Level of Effort:
– Mentored awards require full-time effort (defined as at 

least 9 person months (i.e.75%) on research and the rest 
on other career development related activities)

At the time of application and initial award, all 
candidates must meet the full-time appointment 
requirement as well as the minimum 75% effor t 
requirement.

26NIH



COMMON FEATURES: COSTS

Some costs vary widely across NIH ICs.  

 Salary/fringe benefits: 
 Salaries capped between $50,000 and legislatively 

mandated cap (currently $183,300) 
 Fringe benefits are over & above any salary cap

 Research/development costs:
 Generally $25,000 to $50,000
 Commonly used for: supplies, equipment, technical 

personnel, travel to research meetings or training, 
tuition/fees, computational services

27NIH



COSTS CAN VARY BY INSTITUTE
(EXAMPLE: K99)

Award Type Institute Salary cap (max) R&D costs (max)

K99 NCI $100,000 $30,000
NEI institution-specific $25,000

NHLBI $75,000 $25,000
NHGRI institution-specific $30,000

NIA $75,000 $25,000
NIAAA $90,000 $50,000
NIAID $75,000 $25,000
NIAMS $50,000 $20,000
NIBIB $50,000 $20,000
NICHD $75,000 $25,000
NIDCD $75,000 $25,000
NIDCR $100,000 $25,000
NIDDK $75,000 $25,000
NIDA $90,000 $50,000

NIEHS $60,000 $20,000
NIGMS $60,000 $20,000
NIMH $75,000 $20,000

NIMHD $75,000 $25,000
NINDS $50,000 $20,000
NINR $50,000 $20,000
NLM $50,000 $20,000

NCCIH institution-specific $20,000
ORIP $75,000 $20,000



COMMON FEATURES

Take Home: 
K Awards fund the scientist and not the science

29



COMMON FEATURES: CHANGES

• Change of Institution or Mentor:

Requires prior approval in writing of the NIH award, 
so contact NIH staff ASAP

30



APPLICATION PROCEDURES

• K awards are electronically submitted

• Submission Dates:

• Institute / Center use of Career Awards 
varies

Read the FOA carefully; call the NIH 
awarding component with any questions

31NIH

Grant Type Cycle 1 Cycle 2 Cycle 3

K Awards - new Feb. 12 June 12 Oct. 12

K Awards – renewal, resubmission, revision March 12 July 12 Nov. 12



FUNDING OF INDIVIDUAL K AWARDS VARIES
BY INSTITUTE / CENTER
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SOME EXAMPLES OF NON-NIH 
CAREER DEVELOPMENT AWARDS

• VA Career Development Award
• Dermatology Foundation Career Development Award
• NASPGHAN-CDHNF Fellow to Faculty Transition Award
• Robert Wood Johnson Faculty Development Award
• Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research 

Mentored Research Grant
• Doris Duke Clinical Scientist Development Award
• American Epilepsy Society Early Career Physician 

Scientist Award
• American Diabetes Association Young Investigator Award

Ask your mentor, peers, professional societies



HOW TO FIND NON-NIH
FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES

http://www.vanderbilt.edu/osp/pages/view/page/communityofscience



• For educational loan debt that 
equals or exceeds 20 percent of 
the applicant's institutional 
base salary

• Eligible applicants:
• US citizen / permanent resident
• Doctoral degree

• Must complete a minimum 2- 3 
year service obligation

NIH LOAN REPAYMENT PROGRAMS

http://www.lrp.nih.gov/about_the_programs/clinical.aspx



EXAMPLE PATHWAYS TO INDEPENDENCE:
(ONE SIZE DOES NOT FIT ALL)

PhD

F32

R01

PhD

K99/R00

R01

PhD

F32

Non-NIH 
CDA

R01

PhD

T32

K01

R01

PhD

T32

K12

R01

PhD

T32

F32

R01



QUESTIONS?
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